ISRB

INDETERMINATE
SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD

Washington State Department of Corrections

Date: December 5, 2022

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of February 2023. The Indeterminate
Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

(1) (PAR) — Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual’s rehabilitation is complete
and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of
Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

(2) (CCB) - Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is
more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit a release plan through the Department
of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

(3) (JUVBRD) —These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18" birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs.
Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of
evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they
must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

e Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) — These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall
under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum
term.

e Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) — These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a
new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the
inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.


https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/11pdf/10-9646g2i8.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/11pdf/10-9646g2i8.pdf

NAME

MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-SOU
MCC-SOU
MCC-WSR
SCCC
SCCC
SCCC
SCCC
SCCC
WCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC

Hearing Date

2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/7 & 8/2022
2/14/2022

2/14/2022

2/14/2022

2/14/2022

2/14/2022

2/15/2023

2/28/29-3/1
2/28/29 -3/1
2/28/29-3/1
2/28/29-3/1
2/28/29-3/1
2/28/29-3/1
2/28/29 -3/1
2/28/29-3/1
2/28/29 -3/1
2/28/29 -3/1
2/28/29-3/1
2/28/29-3/1

DOCNUM Name

418556
368863
380040
266558
370074
883081
405901
402904
364339
381844
630395
330968
796814
315355
846549
408992
376294
795298
350819
336396
341028
868597
265460
786558
862745
832016
400841
408391
787281
870546
892366

CANTER, Stephen
DARROW, David
EWING, Jamin
FISHER, Curtis
HUDSON, Daryl
MURRAY, Scotty
NOVCASKI, Michael
PETREE, Harol
RUSSELL, Michael
SWINDLE, Clarence
JONES, Michael
MEFFORD, Thomas
LARRY, Clinton
BRAATEN, Benjamin
CHICKERING, Guy
GARCIA, Gabrial

GONZALEZ-GONZALEZ, Javier

NICHOLS, Jason
MERTEN, Richard
BEARDSLY, Dale
DETHLOFF, Jason
BRUNNER, Scott
SIMS, Eugene
VILLARREAL, Dionicio
WHITT, Edward
CARPENTER, Patrick
CASIMIRO, Scott

DA VALLE, Robert
HAWKINS, Jodey
MCBRYDE, Richard
CARLSON, Christopher

Sentence Type

CCB
CCB
CCB
LT JUVBRD
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
PAR
CCB
LT JUVBRD
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB

County of Conviction

SNOHOMISH
CLARK
SKAGIT
YAKIMA
COWLITZ
LEWIS
GRAYS HARBOR
KING
SPOKANE
OKANOGAN
SPOKANE
PIERCE
PIERCE
THURSTON
KING
THURSTON
CLARK
MASON
PIERCE
CLARK
STEVENS
SPOKANE
KING
BENTON
KING

KING
FRANKLIIN
BENTON
SNOHOMISH
CLARK
GRANT

Cause #

16-1-00618-8
13-1-00717-7
19-1-00482-29
79-1-00613-6
13-1-00042-1
09-1-00629-1
17-1-00653-14
16-1-05428-1
12-1-01810-4
14-1-00245-7
83-1-00533-8
08-1-04003-0
99-1-00374-0
08-1-00001-3
02-1-02183-9
16-1-01605-34
13-1-01744-0
04-1-00497-7
10-1-03444-9
09-1-01598-8
10-1-00025-3
02-1-03103-1
16-1-04376-0
09-1-00240-5
04-1-13818-0
06-1-12520-3
17-1-51591-1
17-1-00705-0
04-1-00323-1
05-1-02445-3
12-1-0532-2

CRIME

ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS

RAPE OF ACHILD 1

ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION

MURDER 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS

CHILD MOLESTATION 1
RAPE OF ACHILD 1
KIDNAPPING 1
ASSAULT OF A CHILD 2

ATTEMPT MURDER 1; KIDNAPPING 1; ROBBERY 1 - TWO COUNTS
ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF ACHILD 1

ATTEMPT RAPE OF ACHILD 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2
CHILD MOLESTATON 1
RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS

RAPE 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
RAPE 2 WITH FORCE; BURGLARY 1



AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center

CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Complex — Twin Rivers Unit

MCC-SOU Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit
MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory

SCccC Stafford Creek Corrections Center

WCC Washington Corrections Center

WCCW Washington Corrections Center for Women
WSP Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these individuals who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the ISRB Victim
Liaison @ DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals
listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.


mailto:DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

