

Date: December 5, 2022

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of February 2023. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

- (1) (PAR) Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual's rehabilitation is complete and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
- (2) (CCB) Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
- (3) (JUVBRD) –These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18th birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs. Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
 - Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum term.
 - Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.

NAME	Hearing Date	DOCNUM	Name	Sentence Type	County of Conviction	Cause #	CRIME
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	418556	CANTER, Stephen	ССВ	SNOHOMISH	16-1-00618-8	ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	368863	DARROW, David	ССВ	CLARK	13-1-00717-7	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	380040	EWING, Jamin	CCB	SKAGIT	19-1-00482-29	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	266558	FISHER, Curtis	LT JUVBRD	YAKIMA	79-1-00613-6	MURDER 2
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	370074	HUDSON, Daryl	CCB	COWLITZ	13-1-00042-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	883081	MURRAY, Scotty	CCB	LEWIS	09-1-00629-1	ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	405901	NOVCASKI, Michael	CCB	GRAYS HARBOR	17-1-00653-14	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	402904	PETREE, Harol	CCB	KING	16-1-05428-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	364339	RUSSELL, Michael	CCB	SPOKANE	12-1-01810-4	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	2/7 & 8/2022	381844	SWINDLE, Clarence	CCB	OKANOGAN	14-1-00245-7	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-SOU	2/7 & 8/2022	630395	JONES, Michael	PAR	SPOKANE	83-1-00533-8	KIDNAPPING 1
MCC-SOU	2/7 & 8/2022	330968	MEFFORD, Thomas	CCB	PIERCE	08-1-04003-0	ASSAULT OF A CHILD 2
MCC-WSR	2/7 & 8/2022	796814	LARRY, Clinton	LT JUVBRD	PIERCE	99-1-00374-0	ATTEMPT MURDER 1; KIDNAPPING 1; ROBBERY 1 - TWO COUNTS
SCCC	2/14/2022	315355	BRAATEN, Benjamin	CCB	THURSTON	08-1-00001-3	ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1
SCCC	2/14/2022	846549	CHICKERING, Guy	CCB	KING	02-1-02183-9	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
SCCC	2/14/2022	408992	GARCIA, Gabrial	ССВ	THURSTON	16-1-01605-34	ATTEMPT RAPE OF A CHILD 1
SCCC	2/14/2022	376294	GONZALEZ-GONZALEZ, Javier	CCB	CLARK	13-1-01744-0	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
SCCC	2/14/2022	795298	NICHOLS, Jason	ССВ	MASON	04-1-00497-7	CHILD MOLESTATON 1
WCC	2/15/2023	350819	MERTEN, Richard	CCB	PIERCE	10-1-03444-9	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	336396	BEARDSLY, Dale	ССВ	CLARK	09-1-01598-8	RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	341028	DETHLOFF, Jason	ССВ	STEVENS	10-1-00025-3	RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	868597	BRUNNER, Scott	CCB	SPOKANE	02-1-03103-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	265460	SIMS, Eugene	ССВ	KING	16-1-04376-0	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	786558	VILLARREAL, Dionicio	ССВ	BENTON	09-1-00240-5	RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	862745	WHITT, Edward	ССВ	KING	04-1-13818-0	RAPE 1
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	832016	CARPENTER, Patrick	ССВ	KING	06-1-12520-3	RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	400841	CASIMIRO, Scott	ССВ	FRANKLIIN	17-1-51591-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	408391	DA VALLE, Robert	ССВ	BENTON	17-1-00705-0	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	787281	HAWKINS, Jodey	ССВ	SNOHOMISH	04-1-00323-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	870546	MCBRYDE, Richard	ССВ	CLARK	05-1-02445-3	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
AHCC	2/28/29 - 3/1	892366	CARLSON, Christopher	ССВ	GRANT	12-1-0532-2	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE; BURGLARY 1

AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Complex – Twin Rivers Unit
MCC-SOU Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit

MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory

SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center WCC Washington Corrections Center

WCCW Washington Corrections Center for Women

WSP Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these individuals who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the ISRB Victim Liaison @ DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.